STAND. COM. REP. NO. 3690

Honolulu, Hawaii APR 0 5 2024 RE: H.B. No. 2482 H.D. 1 S.D. 2

Honorable Ronald D. Kouchi President of the Senate Thirty-Second State Legislature Regular Session of 2024 State of Hawaii

Sir:

Your Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred H.B. No. 2482, H.D. 1, S.D. 1, entitled:

"A BILL FOR AN ACT RELATING TO MEETING NOTICES,"

begs leave to report as follows:

The purpose and intent of this measure is to:

- (1) Repeal the requirement for the Office of the Lieutenant Governor and county clerk's offices to timely post paper or electronic copies of all meeting notices filed by boards in a central location in a public building, and instead, require the offices to ensure access to paper or electronic copies of the notices; and
- (2) Repeal the statute providing that cancellation of a meeting is not required for failure of a board to file a copy of the meeting notice with the Office of the Lieutenant Governor or the appropriate county clerk's offices and retain a copy of proof of filing the notice, or failure of the Office of the Lieutenant Governor or county clerk's offices to timely post paper or electronic copies of the meeting notice in a central location in a public building.



STAND. COM. REP. NO. 3690 Page 2

Your Committee received testimony in support of this measure from the Office of Lieutenant Governor and one individual.

Your Committee received testimony in opposition to this measure from All Hawaii News.

Your Committee received comments on this measure from the Office of Information Practices.

Your Committee finds that under existing law, a board must provide a copy of its notice to the Lieutenant Governor or clerk, who must then post a paper or electronic copy in a central location in a public building. The Lieutenant Governor has historically met the posting requirement by posting paper copies in the Capitol basement and the clerks have historically posted paper copies in a prominent county office building. However, the existing law does not require posting in either of those specific locations. This measure will increase efficiency and reduce paper usage across state departments and agencies while ensuring that public access to notices is maintained.

Your Committee has amended this measure by:

- Inserting an effective date of April 14, 2112, to encourage further discussion; and
- (2) Making a technical, nonsubstantive amendment for the purposes of clarity and consistency.

As affirmed by the record of votes of the members of your Committee on Judiciary that is attached to this report, your Committee is in accord with the intent and purpose of H.B. No. 2482, H.D. 1, S.D. 1, as amended herein, and recommends that it pass Third Reading in the form attached hereto as H.B. No. 2482, H.D. 1, S.D. 2.



STAND. COM. REP. NO. **HAD** Page 3

Respectfully submitted on behalf of the members of the Committee on Judiciary,

Kal Rhad

KARL RHOADS, Chair



The Senate Thirty-Second Legislature State of Hawaiʻi

Record of Votes Committee on Judiciary JDC

Bill / Resolut	tion No.:*	Committee Referral:			Date:				
HB 248	ZHDISPI	HDISPI GVO, JDC			04 102 24				
The Committee is reconsidering its previous decision on this measure.									
The Recommendation is:									
Pass, unamended Pass, with amendments Hold Recommit 2312 2311 2310 2313									
	Members		Aye	Aye (WR)	Nay	Excused			
RHOADS, K	arl (C)		V						
GABBARD,	Mike (VC)								
	Brandon J.C.								
SAN BUENA	VENTURA, Joy A	۱.							
AWA, Brento	on								
									
· <u>······</u> ·····························									
		·····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
···· ··· ··· ··· ····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
	TOTAL	/	4			1			
Recommend	lation:	/			•				
Adopted Not Adopted									
Chair's or Désignee's Signature.									
Distribution:	Original File with Committee Re		ellow 's Office D	Pink rafting Agency		denrod e File Copy			
L									

*Only <u>one</u>	measure	per	Record	of	Votes
------------------	---------	-----	--------	----	-------